1907 C 199 11 - 343

CHAPTER 199—S. F. No. 67.

An Act to amend section 756 of the Revised Laws, 1905, relating to amendments to charters of villages and cities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Proposal to be published for at least 30 days.—Section 1. That section 756 of the Revised Laws, 1905, relating to amendments to charters of cities and villages be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Sec. 756. Amendments-The board of freeholders may propose amendments to such charter, and shall do so upon the petition of five per cent of the voters of the city, setting forth in substance the amendment desired. Amendments shall be submitted as in the case of the original charter, and the proposal shall be published for at least thirty days in three newspapers of general circulation in such city. form of ballot and mode of voting shall be similar to those used upon the adoption of such charter, the general nature of each amendment being briefly indicated. If three-fifths of those lawfully voting at such election shall declare in favor of any amendment so proposed, the same shall be certified. deposited and recorded, and shall take effect, as in the case of the original charter; provided that, if it be proposed that any amendment shall take effect at a specified time, it shall take effect as proposed."

Sec. 2. Chapter 253 of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1905 be and the same hereby is repealed.

Approved April 15, 1907.

CHAPTER 200-S. F. No. 81.

An Act to amend section 4339 of the Revised Laws 1905, relating to costs in actions for labor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Costs to be allowed plaintiff.—Section 1. That section 4339 of the Revised Laws of 1905 be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

"4339. Whenever any person having employed another to perform any labor or service, shall neglect or refuse for